

No. 12-98

**In the
*Supreme Court of the United States***

ALBERT A. DELIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

E.M.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD
LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON, WILLIAM EARL
ARMSTRONG and SANDRA ARMSTRONG,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina

John F. Maddrey*
Solicitor General

Gayl M. Manthei
Special Deputy Attorney General

Belinda A. Smith
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department
of Justice

Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6900

jmaddrey@ncdoj.gov

December 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. North Carolina’s Statute Is Not Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision in <i>Ahlborn</i> | 4 |
| B. North Carolina’s Third-Party Recovery Statute Does Not Contravene The Medicaid Act’s Anti-Lien Provision | 9 |
| C. A Post-settlement “True Value” Hearing Is Not Required By The Medicaid Act Nor Is The State Required To Directly Participate In The Underlying Tort Action | 16 |
| D. The Newly Announced Position Of The United States Concerning North Carolina’s Third-Party Recovery Procedure Is Not Entitled To Deference | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 362 N.C. 599, 669 S.E.2d 310 (2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Brown v. North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2792 (2009) | 22 |
| <i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 114 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>North Carolina DHHS v. Weaver</i> , 121 N.C. App. 517, 466 S.E.2d 717, <i>disc. rev. denied</i> , 342 N.C. 896, 467 S.E.2d 905 (1996) | 22 |
| <i>PILVA, Inc. v. Messing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) | 24 |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) | 24 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Town of Scotland Neck</i> , 357 N.C. 552, 597 S.E.2d 665 (2003) | 19 |

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)(ii) (2006) 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-49 (2011) 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-50 (2011) 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57 (2011) 3, 4, 14
16, 21, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57(a) (2011) 13

SECONDARY SOURCES

U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae in
*Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human
Servs. v. Ahlborn*, No. 04-1506 20, 21, 26

U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae in
U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
No. 11-1285 8, 13, 19
